
Council, March 26, 1970 

said there seemed to be a number of questions raised which 

required answering, and he felt they should be answered in 

writing at a later date. 

A Mr. Baxter was then granted permission to 

speak. Mr. Baxter said he worked for an equipment distributor 

which supplied equipment to Martell Construction and other 

firms in the area, and he said that some of these companies 

were purchasing highly sophisticated equipment for reducing 

the pollution level from their operations. He described for 

Council how some of this equipment worked. Referring to 

remarks about Martell's "junkyard" he said it was a very_ 

expensive junkyard. 

At this point the Public Hearing concluded 

and Alderman Abbott MOVED, seconded by Alderman MacKeen: 

1. That the petition be referred to the City Manager and 
that he instruct the appropriate City Departments to 
look into the whole situation; 

2. that a report be prepared and submitted advising - 

(a) what operation is being carried on at Kearney Lake 
and by how many companies; 

(b) what precautions have been taken to cut down noise 
and pollution; ' 

(c) if the companies have lived up to all the under- 
takings they made at the time they received permits 
to carry on business in the area; 

(d) what courses of action, if any, are open to the City 
of Halifax, and 

(e) any recommendations the staff may wish to make in 
connection with this matter. 

Alderman Ivany requested that staff prepare 

answers to the questions raised by Mr. Letson, and that the 

Director of Planning take a very close look at the area involved 
— 201 — 

...-—-—--'-' 

...-.-:--—



Council, 
March 26, 1970 

from a planning viewpoint. He indicated that the petitioners 

seem to want the area of business expansion confined at least, 

He again requested the Director of Planning to take a very 

progressive_1ook into the interests of the residential area 

in this location. 

The motion was put and passed. 

Public Hearing Re: Official Street Lines as follows: 

"to alter the northern official street line of Duke 
Street from Barrington Street to Brunswick Street; 

"to confirm the southern official street line of 
Cogswell Street from Barrington to Brunswick Streets; 

"to confirm and alter the western official street line 
of Barrington Street from Buckingham to Cogswell 
Streets: 

"to confirm the eastern official street line of 
Brunswick Street across the former Buckingham Street 
and former Jacob Street;_ 

"to alter and confirm the street lines of Market 
Street from Duke Street to Cogswell Street: 

"above, as shown on Section 18F of the Official City 
Plan." 

His Worship the Mayor asked if there was 

anyone present who wished to speak for or against the laying 

down of the official street lines as indicated, but there was 

no response. He stated the matter was then before the Council. 

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by 

Alderman Connolly, that the official street lines be approved. 

Motion passed. 

A resolution was submitted giving effect to 

the foregoing motion of Council. 

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman { 

Connolly, that the Formal Resolution, as submitted, be approved. 

Motion passed.

3

1

5



Council, 
March 26, 1970 

REPORT ~ FINANCE AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

Council considered the report of the Finance and 

Executive Committee, from its meeting held on March l8, 1970, 

with respect to the following matters: 

Possible Expropriation — 2180 Upper Water Street 

MOVED by Alderman Connolly, seconded by Alderman 

Abbott that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive 

Committee: 

by Mr. G. H. Fitzgerald of G. H. Fitzgerald & 
Associates, l54l Barrington Street, known as Civic 
No. 2180 Upper Water Street and required for Phase 
II of the Cogswell Street Interchange and the 
future expansion of Harbour Drive, be expropriated 
for the sum of $15,000.00 as settlement in full for 
all claims; - 

1. the property of T.Hogan and Company, represented 

2. a resolution be prepared to withdraw funds in the 
amount of $15,000.00 from the Sale of Land Account; 

3. the expropriation be subject to the land being 
cleared of buildings and any other debris prior to 
the date of transfer. 

4. the necessary expropriation resolution and plan 
be prepared and filed in the Registry of Deeds. 

Motion passed. 

A formal Resolution to withdraw funds from the Sale 

ii of Land Account in the amount of $15,000.00 was submitted. 

MOVED by Alderman Connolly, seconded by Alderman 

passed. 

Endorsement of Resolution — City of Windsor — Dangers of 
Phosphates in Detergents 

MOVED by Alderman Connolly, seconded by Alderman 

Ivany that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive 

Committee, City Council endorse the following resolution from 

— 203 — 

Abbott that the Resolution, as submitted, be approved. Motion 

_---:-—-— 

‘-'“""""""-



Council, 
March 26, 1970 

the City of Windsor: 

WHEREAS recent International Joint Commission hearings 
exposed the dangers of phosphates in detergents; and 

WHEREAS removal of these phosphates is not likely 
until at least 1972; and 

WHEREAS it would be desirable for municipalities 
to initiate voluntary local programs for the elimination of 
pollution caused by phosphates; 

BE IT RESOLVED that: 

(a) all cities in Canada be urged to investigate 
the use of high phosphate detergents by local institutions 
such as hospitals and laundry service companies and, if 
necessary, urge these institutions that, wherever possible, 
a change be made to laundry products free of phosphates: and 
that the Canadian Federation of Mayors and Municipalities 
and Ontario Municipal Association be requested to endorse this 
voluntary program and seek the support of member municipalities 
to implement it. 

Motion passed. 

Revised License Fee Charges 

Alderman Allen referred to a letter addressed to 

His Worship the Mayor dated March 24, 1970 from Mrs. Pamela 

A. Ernst of Silhouette Hats and asked that this matter be 

referred back to the Committee of the Whole Council for 

further consideration and to permit the City Clerk to dis- 

tribute copies of the letter to all members of Council for 

their perusal. _ 

Council agreed to refer this matter to the next 

meeting of the Committee of the Whole Council. 

Housing Authority of Haiifax — Write—Off of Bad Debts 

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman 

MacKeen that, as recommended by the Finance and Executive 

Committee, subject to the approval of Central Mortgage and 

Housing Corporation and the Province, the Housing Authority 

-204- 

.—.-1:--p-.—_..-———



Council, 
March 26, 1970 

be authorized to write off the bad debt for Uniacke Square 

in the amount of $208.00. Motion passed. 

REPORT - COMMITTEE ON WORKS 

Council considered the report of the Committee on 

Works, from its meeting held on March 18, 1970, with respect 

to the following matters: 

Tenders ~ Sewer Construction — Commission Street 

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman 

LeBlanC that, as recommended by the Committee on Works, the 

tender of L. W. Allen Limited, being the lowest tender re- 

ceived, in the amount of $24,520.00, be accepted for the 

construction of sewers on Commission Street, as shown on 

Plan No. TT—9~l7566; funds having been provided in the 1969 

Capital Budget Account 54-1 and by a Borrowing Resolution 

approved by City Council and the Minister of Municipal Affairs 

on May 15 and June 23, 1969 respectively. Motion passed. 

Tenders — Sewer Construction — Jubilee Road Extension 

MOVED by Alderman Ivany, seconded by Alderman 

Sullivan that, as recommended by the Committee on Works, the 

tender of Fraser Construction Limited, being the lowest tender‘ 

received, in the amount of $5,905.00, be accepted for the con~ 

struction of sewers on Jubilee Road Extension, to serve the 

Lane Memorial Hospital: funds having been provided in the 

1969 Capital Budget Account 54-1 and by a Borrowing Resolution 

approved by City Council and the Minister of Municipal 

Affairs on May 15 and June 23, 1969 respectively. Motion 

passed. 

-205- 
__._.,:---.—..-—._.-----~—



Council, 
March 26, l970 

REPORT — SAFETY COMMITTEE 

Council considered the report of the Safety Committee 

from its meeting held on March 18, 1970, with respect to the 

following matter: 

Tenders — Uniform Clothing — Fire Department 

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman 

Allen that, as recommended by the Safety Committee, the 

following tenders relating to uniform clothing for members 

of the Fire Department be approved: 

- 

' G. B. Isnor Ltd. Uniforms $76.25 
I Uniform Overcoats 49.40 

M. Goldberg Ltd. Nylon Jackets $25.20 
' Burberrys 36.00 

Uniform Shirts 
Grey 4.70 
White 3 99 

J. & M. Murphy Ltd. _ Ties $ .65 
Work Shirts 5.00 
Work Pants 5.00 

Motion passed. 

REPORT — TOWN PLANNING BOARD 

Council considered the report of the Town Planning 

Board from its meeting held on March l8, 1970, with respect 

‘ 

to the following matters: 

Official Street Lines — Section 12D, l2G, 1-D, l—C and 2—A 

MOVED by Alderman Ivany, seconded by Alderman 

Abbott that, as recommended by the Town Planning Board, a 

date be set for a Public Hearing to lay down Official Street 

Lines, as shown on Sections l2—D, l2—G, 1-D, l—C & 2A of the 

Official City Plan. Motion passed. 

- 206 —



1":-"'.. 

Council, 
March 26, 1970 

Modification of the Lot Area, Lot Frontage and Front Yard 
Requirements — 64 Rufus Avenue 

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman 

Ivany that, as recommended by-the Town Planning Board, the 

application for modification of (1) lot frontage, (2) lot 

area and (3) front yard requirements to permit a duplex use 

at Civic No. 64 Rufus Avenue, as shown on Plans No. P200/3603 

and P200/3605 of Case No. 2051, be approved. Motion passed. 

Rezoning — R-3 Residential Zone to C-2 General Business Zone — 
6149 Lady Hammond Road — Lots 83 and 84 Bright Street (Date 
for Hearing) 

MOVED by Alderman Ivany, seconded by Alderman 

LeBlanc that, as recommended by the Town Planning Board: 

1. Approval be granted to the application for rezoning 
of Civic No. 6149 Lady Hammond Road, Lots 83 and 84 
Bright Street from R-3 Residential to C-2 General 
Business: 

2. A date be set for a Public Hearing; 

3. The area outlined on the plan attached to the staff 
report be designated as the area within which per- 
sons will be notified of the Public Hearing. 

Motion passed. 

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 

Accounts Over $5,000.00 

No Accounts over $5,000.00 were submitted for 

-payment. 

1970 Legislation 

Legislation was submitted for Council's consideration 

entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Halifax Transit Corpor~ 

ation".
I 

The City Manager advised that he, the City Solicitor, 

and the Director of Finance had met with the Solicitor for 

— 207 — 

_—.-1-—¢.-—--—..._.—-—



Council, 
March 26, 1970 

the Transit Corporation and had thoroughly reviewed the draft 

Legislation. The meeting, he said, had resulted in some 

suggestions being made and the suggestions have been incor- 

porated in the Bill. 

After a short discussion, it was MOVED by Alderman 

Abbott, seconded by Alderman McGuire that the draft Legislation 

entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Halifax Transit Corpor- 

ation" be approved. Motion passed. 

Report — Retirement Committee 

The following report was submitted from the Re- 

tirement Committee: 

The Retirement Committee at a meeting held on March 19, 1970, 
had for consideration a request from former City of Halifax 
Health and Welfare employees that the superannuation con- 
tributions of the City of Halifax, and the employees be trans- 
ferred to the Provincial Government. 

After hearing from Mr. G. B. Robertson, Q.C., it was agreed 
to recommend: 

1. That the superannuation contributions of the City 
of Halifax to the Superannuation Fund and those 
of the former Health Department employees who are 
still members of the Plan as of this date, be trans- 
ferred to the Provincial Government with earnings 
calculated at a rate of 4% per annum provided the 
Retirement Committee has the assurance that the 
Government will take the employees into their Plan 
as fully qualified members with their years of 
service with the City of Halifax and counted towards 
their pension. ' 

2. If the Province agrees to the terms of the transfer 
of superannuation funds, that any legislation necess— 
ary be sought at the present session of the Nova 
Scotia Legislature. 

3. That the method of transferring the funds to the 
Provincial Government be determined before the 
actual transfer is made as suggested in a letter 
received from Mr. Brian Burnell. ' 

MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded by Alderman 1 

Macxeen that the Report of the Retirement Committee be approved. 

Motion passed. 

_-—-Z-*""—‘-"_""" 

— 208 —



Council, 
March 26, 1970 

1970 Capital Budget 

The following Staff Report was submitted: 

"As requested by City Council, staff have made a complete 
review of the capital projects as shown in the Proposed l970 
Capital Budget. It should be pointed out that staff is 
recommending a $500,000 increase each year in the amounts to 
be funded in the event that money market conditions show a 
marked improvement. All projects, where assistance from 
REX has been requested, have been deferred to 1975, and are 
included in total capital funding required for that year. 

"Other major projects, not yet committed for by means of a 
contract for construction, have been deferred for at least 
one year, with the exception of the police headquarters 
building, where the City has a contractual obligation to 
Halifax Developments Limited. 

"In the case of the MacLaren Report, provision has been made 
to start implementation in 1970 and to fund $500,000 in the 
first year and $3,800,000 each year thereafter. This is 
shown as an additional funding requirement after determining 
total other requirements as included in the proposed amended 
capital budget. The total extent of the requirements for 
sewer works will not be known until such time as City Council 
is able to discuss a staff evaluation of the study. ' ' 

"The schedule attached, does not make provision for Transit 
funding this year, but this funding will be considered by 
the bond market as a direct obligation of the City of Halifax 
and will therefore effect future borrowings.“ 

The following borrowing Summary was submitted: 

1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 l9?6 & 
Later 

Revised Sec. #2 8158 3878 666 "1228 3579 2305 
#3 1001 413 1558 840 300 9280 
#4 1063 2501 4060 5472 3889 9723 

MacLaren Report 3800 3800 3800 -3800 3800 3800 
TOTAL 9159 9154 8525 9928 13151 19274 13523 

Recommended 
Funding 
Maximum (NOTE)' 7676 7500 8000 8500 9000 9500 

Shortfall 
Funding 
Capacity 1483 l654 525 1428 4151 9774 

NOTE: Funding in 1970 is $5,000,000.00 on the public ' 

market plus $2,676,000.00 from C.M.H.C. for Scotia 4

‘ 

— 209 — i



~ 

~~

~ 

Council, 
March 26, 1970 

Square. Then $7,500,000.00 in 1971 plus an additional 
$500,000 each year thereafter. 

Each $l,000,00.00 of funding represents approximately 
2 cents per year on the tax rate for 20 years.” 

~As a result of discussions with the School Board, 

the City Manager advised that certain building construction 

programs would have to be revised which would affect schools 

at Gorsebrook and Bloomfield. If construction were delayed, 

the cost would increase as time goes on. He therefore 

recommended the following changes in the Capital Budget: 
rill 

' Architect Fees 
Architect Fees 
Additional Funds 
Additional Funds 

Duc Danville School 
Fairview Addition 
Bloomfield Jr. High School 
Gorsebrook School Addition 

$15,000.00 
$50,000.00 

$237,000.00 
$125,000.00I 1 

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman 

Ivany that the budget changes as recommended by the City 

Manager be approved. Motion passed. 

Borrowing for Sewers — MacLaren Report 

It was noted that the Budget contained figures of 

$3,800,000.00 per year for sewers arising from the MacLaren 

Report until 1976 and on. 

His Worship the Mayor suggested that this figure 

‘ 

Could possibly be changed to $1,000,000.00 for 1971, 1972, 

1973, 1974, 1975, l976 on. ' 

After a short discussion, it was MOVED by Alderman 

Abbott, seconded by Alderman LeBlanc that the figure of 

$3,800,000.00 for "SEWERS — MACLAREN REPORT” be amended to 

read $1,000,000.00. Motion passed. 

5 
_ 

Recreation Borrowing 

Both Aldermen Allen and Ivany referred to the need 

— 210 —



Council, 
March 26, 1970 

to provide better recreational facilities in their respective 

Wards and wondered whether the amount of $30,000.00 would 

be sufficient for the year 1970 since an amount of $95,000.00 

would not be available until the year 1973. 

It was MOVED by Alderman Ivany, seconded by Alderman 

Allen that the budget be amended to provide for recreation 

as follows: 

1970 — $75,000.00 
1971 _ $50,000.00 

and that the following figures be deleted: 

1970 — $30,000.00 
1973 ~ $95,000.00 

Motion passed. Alderman McGuire voted against. 

Appointment — Alderman LeBlanc — Kline Heights Sewer Co- 
ordinating Committee 

Council was advised that a Co—ordinating Committee 

had been established to work on the Kline Heights Sewer 

Project. 

It was suggested that Alderman LeB1anc should 

certainly be in the various discussions taking place. 

MOVED by Alderman MacKeen, seconded by Alderman 

McGuire that Alderman LeBlano be appointed to the Kline 

Heights Sewer Co—ordinating Committee. Motion passed. 

It was then MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by 

Alderman Abbott that the 1970 Capital Budget be approved as 

amended, forwarded to the Minister of Municipal Affairs, 

subject to Council reserving the right to further discuss 

the budget after the announcement has been made by the 

Department of Regional Economic Expansion. Motion passed. 

-211- 
..——vx-....-.—_.--—--



~ Council, 
March 26, 1970 

Borrowing Revocations 

The following revocations were recommended; 

Description Amount of Borrowing Resolution 

Purchase Two Pumping Fire Engine Trucks $ 2,607.23 
Parking Meters ' 20,000.00 

12,150.00 
19,700.00 

Motor Equipment 20,274.62 
Snow Plow Blades 4,532.04 
Scenic Walkway N. W. Arm at Rotary 40,000.00 
Storm Sewers Vernon & Watt Streets 32.00 
Replacement Laundry Equip. Mental Hospital 521.42 
Portable Tennis Court Gorsebrook Playground 2,300.00 
Library Building 186.17 
Redevelopment Program 8,783.23 
Addition to St. Andrews School 274.00 
St. Pat's High Language Laboratory 685.63 
Industrial Art School 962.16 
Oxford Street School Addition 22,000.00 
New Joseph Howe School 5,266.46 

$160,274.96 

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by alderman 

MacKeen that the revocations, as listed, be approved and 

forwarded to the Minister of Municipal Affairs for 

approval. Motion passedf 

ADDED ITEMS 

Collective Bargaining between International Association 
of Firefighters, Local 268 (Fire Alarm) 

The following report was submitted from Staff: 

"Collective Bargaining between the Citp and the above- 
named group has now concluded with agreement for a one 
year contract. 

The proposed salary ranges are as follows: 

Classification Minimum Second Third Maximum 
step Step 

Helper Electrician 
I 

$ 4,842 5,130 5,412 5,700 

Night Troubleman $ 5,430 5,754 6,072_ 6,390 

— 212 —



~ 

~ ~
~ 

Council, 
March 26, l97O 

Second Third 
Classification Minimum Step Step Maximum 

' 

Lineman $ 5,904 6,252 6,600 6,948 

Foreman $ 6,732 7,128 7,524 7,920 

The new rates represent an advance of approximately 11% 
above those of 1969. 

I now request, by adoption of this report, that authority 
be given to the Mayor and City Clerk to sign the Collective 
Bargaining Agreement on behalf of the City.” 

MOVED by Alderman Ivany, seconded by Alderman 

Connolly that His Worship the Mayor and the City Clerk 

be authorized to sign the Collective Bargaining Agreement 

between the City of Halifax and the International 

Association of Firefighters, Local 268 (Fire Alarm), on 

behalf of the City. Motion passed. 

- 213 —

~

I 

l

|

I



Council, 
March 26, 1970 

Letter — Mr. Robert Oldland s dated March l8, 1970 

The following letter was submitted: 

March 18, 1970 

Honourable Allan O'Brien, 
Mayor — City of Halifax, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, Nova Scotia. 

Dear Mayor O'Brien: 

Continuing awareness of the controversy developing 
in your City regarding my appointment as City Manager has 
caused me great concern. As I read your local press reports 
and editorials, it becomes apparent that whatever effective~ 
ness I may have had in Halifax has been damaged. Further, 
that the feelings generated and expressed by groups and citizens 
in Halifax must certainly cause you and the Members of 
Council unwarranted embarrassment. For this I apologize. 

Following the happenings in Halifax in recent days, 
citizen reaction here in Oaklahoma City created a move to 
have me reconsider my position. The general consensus could 
be summed up by a statement in this morning's press from 
Senator E. Melvin Porter as follows: 

"Personally I dd not feel after the climate 
there developed into what it did, it would be 
in his or their best interest for him to go". 

The Mayor and a majority of the City Council here 
have requested that I reconsider in light of all developments. 
I could do no less than seriously and with complete evaluation 
of all reported facts, conscientiously attempt to determine 
which course of action would be in the best interest of both 
Cities involved, would be of professional standard and would 
permit me to continue effective public service. It is with 
sincere regret that I request you and the Council of the City 
of Halifax to cancel actions taken there in my behalf. I 
personally apologize to you, Mr. Mayor, and to the Council 
for any embarrassment my selection may have caused, for the 
_actions of some of our citizens here in Oaklahoma City and 
for the resultant, but I believe necessary, decision to remain 
here. Please extend to the citizens of Halifax my best wishes 
for a united City and continued progress. 

Respectfully yours, 

(Signed) Robert H. Oldland 
City Manager 
Oaklahoma City



~

~ 

Council, 
March 26, 1970 

MOVED by Alderman McGuire, seconded by Alderman~ 
LeBlanc that the Letter dated March 18, 1970 from Mr. Robert 

Oldland, be received and tabled. Motion passed. 

NOTICES OF MOTION 

Notice of Motion — Alderman Allen — Time of Adjournment and 
Continuation of City Council Meetings — Rescission of Motion 

Alderman Allen gave notice that, at the next regular 

meeting of City Council to be held on April 16, 1970, he 

will move that the Resolution approved by Council on May 1, 

1969, respecting the time of adjournment at regular meetings 

and the completion on the Friday following at 5:00 p.m., be 

rescinded. 

Notice of Motion — Alderman Allen — Time of Adjournment and 
Continuation of City Council Meetings 

Alderman Allen gave notice that, at the next regular 

meeting of City Council td be held on April 16, l970, he 

will move that at all regular meetings of Council, adjourn— 

ment will take place at 11:00 p.m., unless by a 2x3 vote, 

it is agreed to continue, and that the meetings be concluded 

the following Monday, at 4:00 p.m. 

Notice of Motion — Alderman Abbott - Amendments to Ordinance 
No. 110 Respecting a Tax for the Transfer of Real Pronertz 

Alderman Abbott gave notice that: at the next 

regular meeting of City Council to be held on April 16, 1970, 

he will introduce an amendment to Ordinance No. ll0 Respecting 

a Tax for the Transrer of Real Property, to provide for the 

increasing of the amount of tax payable by the Grantee on 

transfer of real property, from one—half of one percent of 

the purchase price to three—quarters of one percent of the 

purchase price. 

— 215 — 

...-1-:1-g-.——.g.—--—-—v



Council, 
March 26, 1970 

11:22 p.m. Council adjourned to meet at the 

call of the Chair. 

HEADLINES 

Minutes 181 
Approval of Order of Business, Additions & Deletions 182 
Motion — Alderman MacKeen Re: Policy Recommendation 

to Transit Corporation - Reduced Fares for Senior 
Citizens 182 

Ordinance Number 141 Respecting “Tax Relief for 
Widows” — Second Reading 183 

Motion — Alderman MacKeen Re: Appointment of 
Committee to Study Form of City Government 185 

Motion — Alderman Ivany Re: Amendment Section 8 N 
Ordinance #103 — "Questions and Answers“ 186 

Staff Recommendation Re: Welfare Assistance 187 
Public Hearing Re: Stone Crusher Operation — Kearney 
Lake ' 188 

Public Hearing Re: Official Street Lines 
_ 

202 
Possible Expropriation — 2180 Upper Water Street 203 
Endorsement of Resolution — City of Windsor — 

Dangers of Phosphates in Detergents 203 
Revised License Fee Charges _ 

204 
Housing Authority of Halifax — Write—off of Bad 

Debts ' 204 
Tenders — Sewer Construction — Commission Street 205 
Tenders — Sewer Construction - Jubilee Road Extension 205 
Tenders — Uniform Clothing — Fire Department 206 
Official Street Lines — Section 12D, 12G, l~D, l-C 

and 2«A 206 
Modification of the Lot Area, Lot Frontage and Front 

Yard Requirements — 64 Rufus Avenue 207 
Rezoning — R-3 Residential Zone to C-2 General 

Business Zone — 6149 Lady Hammond Road — Lots 83 
and 84 Bright Street (Date for Hearing) 207 

Accounts Over $5,000.00 207 
1970 Legislation ' 20? 
Report — Retirement Committee 208 
1970 Capital Budget 209 
Borrowing for Sewers - MacLaren Report‘ 210 
Recreation Borrowing — 210 
Appointment — Alderman LeBlanc — Kline Heights 

' Sewer Co—ordinating Committee 211 
Borrowing Revocations 212 

Co1lective'Bargaining between International Assn. 
of Firefighters, Local 268 (Fire Alarm) 212 

Letter — Mr. Robert oldland — dated March 18, 1970 214 
Notice of Motion - Alderman Allen — Time of Adjourn- 
ment and Continuation of City Council Meetings — 
Rescission of Motion 

_ 

215 
Notice of Motion — Alderman Allen - Time of Adjourn- 

ment and Continuation of City Council Meetings 215 Q 
..—__....-I-—---- 

-.u-—--:----'--‘ 

— 216 —



‘*7 

Council, 
March 26, 1970 

HEADLINES (gontinued) 

Notice of Motion — Alderman Abbott — Amendments to 
Ordinance No. llO Respecting a Tax for the Transfer 
of Real Property 215 

ALLAN O'BRIEN 
MAYOR AND CH%IRMAN 

R. H. %TODDARD 
CITY CLERK 

— 217 - 

______.._.....



lgimcn '.J?Z:;iZ/ 

ADJOURNED CITY COUNCIL 
M I NU T E S 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N.S. 
March 31, 1970 
2:00 P.M. 

An adjourned meeting of the City Council was held 

on the above date. 

Present were: Deputy Mayor Sullivan, Chairman; 

and Aldermen MacKeen, Connolly, Hogan, Ivany, LeBlanc, McGuire, 

Meagher, and Allen. 

Also present: City Manager, City Solicitor, and 

Acting City Clerk. 

The Acting City Clerk advised that the adjourned 

Council had been convened to discuss Item 20 (c) "Appointment", 

which had been added to the Order of Business at the March 26, 1970 

meeting of City Council. '

I 

The Chairman advised that the Appointment 

concerned that of City Manager. 

APPOINTMENT OF CITY MANAGER 

MOVED by Alderman LeB1anc, seconded by Alderman 

Allen, that Mr. Cyril MCC. Henderson be appointed City Manager 

of the City of Halifax. 

Alderman LeBlanc continued: 

"Mr. Henderson's appointment is a result of Council's 
determined and vigorous pursuit to find the most capable 
man for the position of City Manager. _He comes to Halifax 
fulfilling all the prerequisites that Council set in its 
original search. Mr. Chairman, I feel, and I antsure that 
the other members of Council agree, the City is very fortunate 
in obtaining the services of one of the most outstanding City 
Managers in Canada. Mr. Henderson has a fine reputation 
among the many elected and appointed Civic officials from 
coast to coast. His work has included an active role in 
the Canadian Federation of Mayors and Municipalities, *

1 

— 218 — 
__

I



Adjourned Council, 
March 31, 1970 

"the Canadian Council of Urban and Regional Research, 
and the Institute of Public Administration of Canada. 
I presume other speakers will be making reference to 
Mr. Henderson, but that is my motion at this time.” 

Alderman Allen stated: 

"Mr. Chairman I take pleasure in seconding Alderman 
LeBlanc's motion that we appoint Mr. Henderson City 
Manager for Halifax. Those of us who had an oppor- 
tunity to meet Mr. Henderson and assess his achievements 
in his chosen field of endeavour, were quite impressed with 
his accomplishments over the years. Just as a matter of 
interest Deputy Mayor Sullivan, since you were not able to 
attend the meeting, you will be interested in knowing that 

son has directed development implementation of a program to fi’ 
as Manager of North Vancouver, his present City, Mr. Hender-

\ install some 72.3 miles of sanitary sewer. This represen- 
ted an increase of 254 percent of the capacity of sewers 
being installed in that community at that time. He, 
using his knowledge of winter works programs, etc., was 
able to take full advantage of winter works assistance, and 
in an initial ten—year program was able to complete the work 
in one—third of the time for less than two—thirds of the 
cost. I think that this in itself, in view of the sewer 
problems facing this community, would warrant my seconding 
Mr. Henderson's appointment, but of course this is not the 
only reason for his nomination, because his vast experience, 
coupled with his educational qualifications, will stand him 
in good stead, so it is with great pleasure that I second 
Alderman LeBlanc's motion. 

"Also, I would submit the following letter from His Worship 
the Mayor, who is out of the City today, in which he 
sets forth his support for Mr. Henderson's appointment: 

‘March 28, 1970 

‘D ‘To the Members of City Council. 

‘Dear Aldermen: 

‘Following our interview with Mr. Cyril MCC. Henderson, 
and in anticipation of City Council's action in 
appointing Mr. Henderson City Manager, I wish to 
indicate my-whole-hearted support for his appointment. 

‘In my view, the City of Halifax is fortunate indeed 
to secure the services of one of the most outstanding 
City Managers in Canada. Mr. Henderson has a fine 
reputation among the many elected and appointed civic 
officials I have met from coast to coast. His work 
has included an active role in the Canadian Federation 
of Mayors and Municipalities, the Canadian Council on 

— 219 — 

_-.-3---"“"'-'-'-""'_'-'



Adjourned Council, 
March 31, 1970 

‘Urban and Regional Research, and the Institute of 
Public Administration of Canada.‘ " 

Alderman Ivany asked when Mr. Henderson 

was expected to take up his post as City Manager, and Alderman 

Allen replied that present indications were Mr. Henderson 

would be on the job June l, 1970. However, he added, an 

earlier date had been discussed, and if Mr. Henderson could 

finalize arrangements with his present employer, he would 

endeavour to commence as City Manager of Halifax sooner. 

In any event, he said, Mr. Henderson would be in Halifax for 

visits prior to actually taking_up his new job. 

The motion was put and passed unanimously. 

2:10 P.M. - Council adjourned. 

HEA DLI NE 

Ionooocooooooouoatn n ¢ o o I --990 
IMr. Cyril MCC. Henderson) 

M. D. SULLIVAN 
DEPUTY MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN 

J. AYERST 
ACTING CITY CLERK 

— 220 — 
--.:—--'-"'



SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 
MINUTES 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N_S, 
April 8, 1970 
5:40 P.M. 

A special meeting of City Council was held 
on the above date. 

After the meeting was called to order, the 

members of Council attending, led by the City Clerk, joined 

in reciting the Lord's Prayer. 

Present were: His Worship the Mayor, Chair- 

man; and Alderman Abbott, MacKeen, Connolly, Hogan, Ivany, McGuire, 

Meagher, and Allen. 

Also present: City Manager, City Solicitor, 

City Clerk, and other staff members. 

The City Clerk advised that the meeting had 

been called to consider the following two items: 

l. Bank Loan Guarantee — Halifax Court House Commission. 

2. Bond Issue Guarantee — Halifax County Correction Centre. 

BANK LOAN GUARANTEE — HALIFAX COURT HOUSE COMMISSION 

It was agreed to defer this item so that 

staff could obtain more information on it.
o 

BOND ISSUE GUARANTEE — HRLIFAX COUNTY CORRECTION CENTRE 

The following staff report was submitted: 
"It is recommended that the attached Resolution be passed 
by City Council. This Resolution, in effect, gives a 
guarantee by the City of Halifax that it will meet any 
default on the bonds that have been issued for the Halifax 
County Correction Centre in accordance with the proportion 
that the City is required to contribute for joint 
expenditures made through the Regional Authority. 

"Chapter 72 of the Acts of Nova Scotia, 1962, entitled 
‘An Act to Incorporate the Halifax—Dartmouth Regional 
Authority‘ contains a section whereby the participating 
municipalities may guarantee the bonds or debentures as to 
principal and interest. 

.__.aj—--“"’"""’-l

~ 
"The syndicate that bought the Bond Issue felt that with‘ 
the tough market conditions we have today, that the 

-221-



Special Council, 
April 8,1970 

"debentures could be sold more easily if they were in 
fact guaranteed by the City of Halifax, the City of 
Dartmouth and the Municipality of the County of Halifax. 

tln effect, the guarantee can be regarded as a formality 
in that if there was any default in payment on the bonds, 
the City would be required to cover its share in any 
event." 

The Resolution referred to in the 

staff report was submitted for approval. 

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by 

\ 

Alderman Meagher, that the Resolution, as submitted, be 
K 

approved, and that His Worship the Mayor and the City Clerk 

be authorized to execute the same on behalf of the City of 

‘Halifax. Motion passed. 

5:45 P.M. — Meeting adjourned. 

HEADLINES 

Bank Loan Guarantee — Halifax Court House Commission ..... 221 
Bond Issue Guarantee — Halifax County Correction Centre... 221 

ALLAN O'BRIEN 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN 

R.H. STODDARD 
‘ 

CITY CLERK 

- 222 — 

-vi-—..._...--—



~ 

TZ;J_- _fif[_Q 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
M I N U T E S 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N.S. 
April 16, 1970 
8:00 P.M. 

A meeting of the City Council was held on 

the above date. 

After the meeting was called to order, the 

members of Council attending, led by the City Clerk, joined 

in reciting the Lord's Prayer. 

Before the City Clerk called the roll, 

Alderman Allen requested that Council observe a minute of silence 

in prayer for the safe return of the American astronauts who 

were completing their mission in a crippled spaceship. 

Present: His Worship the Mayor, Chairman: 

and Aldermen Abbott, MacKeen, Connolly, Hogan, Ivany, LeB1anc, 

Meagher, Allen, and Sullivan. 

Also Present: City Manager, City Solicitor, 

City Clerk, and other staff members. 

MINUTES 

Minutes of the meetings held March 26, 31, and 

April 8, 1970 were approved on motion of Alderman LeBlanc, seconded 

by Alderman MacKeen. 

APPROVAL OF ORDER OF BUSINESS, ADDITIONS & DELETIONS 

The City Clerk requested the addition of the 

following items: 

20 (a) Revised costs - Uniacke Square Project. 

20 (b) Modification of Lot Frontage and Lot Area Requirements - 
Lot 36, Mayor Avenue. 

Alderman Allen requested the addition of: 

Appointment of Land Marks Commission. 

-223-



ll 

Council, 
April 16, 1970 

Alderman Hogan requested the addition of: 

20 (d) - Repairs or Renovations to Oxford Street Fire Station. 

Alderman Sullivan requested the addition of: 

20 (e) — Housing. 

MOVED by Alderman MacKeen, seconded by Alderman 

Ivany, that the Order of Business, with the foregoing additions, 

be approved. Motion passed. 

DEFERRED ITEMS 

Staff Recommendation Re: Welfare Assistance: 

(i) by placing some restriction on the length of 
time for which assistance will be granted to single 
males and females under 30 years of age, without depen- 
dents; 

(ii) reductions be made in the clothing budget until 
expenditures are brought into line with the 1970 
Budget Allotment. 

{Deferred to April 30, 1970 Council) 

MOTIONS OF RESCISSION 

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman 

Abbott, that the following motion passed by City Council 

on May 1, 1969, be rescinded: 

"THAT City Council meetingslxeadjourned at 11:00 p.m. 
unless by a 2/3 vote it is agreed to continue, and such 
meetings be reconvened at 5:00 P.M. the next day.” 

In reply to a question.from Alderman Ivany, Alderman Allen 

said that a new motion he would put would adjourn the meeting 

to 5:00 p.m. the following Monday rather than "the next day (Friday)" 

which was not considered to be a convenient day for a 5 o'clock 

meeting. 
The motion was put and passed. 

— 224 — 
I 

I

E

1



Council, 
April 16, 1970 

PUBLIC HEARINGS AND HEARINGS 

Public Hearing Re: Rezoning Lot #3, Civic #14 Williams Lake Road 
From R—2 Residential Zone to R-4 Residential Zone 

The Director of Planning came forward and briefly 

outlined some of the background concerning the application 

for rezoning. 

A recommendation had gone to the February 12th 

meeting of Council from the Town Planning Board, that the 

application be refused, but since the applicant was out of town 

the matter was deferred to the February 26th meeting of Council, 

.at which time although the application itself was not approved, 
a motion was passed that a date for a Public hearing into the 

matter be set. 

Alderman Ivany asked the reason for staff recommend- 

ing refusal of the application. The reasons were set forth 

in he February 4th, l9?0 report from staff to the Town Planning 

Board and read as follows: 

"Staff have examined the area and find that in the vicinity 
of the proposed rezoning, all the properties are zoned R-2 
Residential with the exception of the corner of Acorn and 
Williams Lake Road. Theland use generally Conforms with 
the zoning. The property at the corner of the Williams 
Lake Road and Acorn Road was rezoned to R-4 residential to 
permit an eight-unit apartment building by City Council on 
July l6, 1969, and staff were in favour of rezoning that 
property as it was a fairly large vacant site. Further 
the Williams Lake Road serves as a connector from Spryfield 
to Jollimore and while there is no transit on this road at 
present, it could be considered suitable for medium density 
development. While staff do not feel that the proposal at 
hand will produce a desirable development for the area, the 
main objection is rezoning to permit a conversion. Such 
procedure, if adopted by Council, would severely weaken the 
zoning structure and set a dangerous precedent. At the 
moment, there is no section in the annexed area By—law which 
would permit the conversion contemplated: therefore, rezoning 
would be necessary." 

— 225 — E

!



Council, 
April 16, 1970 

His Worship the Mayor asked if there 

was anyone present who wished to speak in oppostion to the 

rezoning application, but there_was no reply. He then asked 

if there was anyone who wished to speak in favour of it, 

and the applicant, Mr. E.F. Anthony, came forward. 

Mr. Anthony said his lot was a large one, 

being 61 feet by 267 feet. He said he was not asking for 

a rezoning for commercial or industrial use, but merely one 

D that would change the density, and he felt his lot was large 

enough to warrant the increase. For instance, he said, the 

lot was serviced by a 1%‘ Water pipe, rather than the customary 

5/4' pipe. 
_ 

He submitted a list of signatures stating that 

they did not oppose the rezoning of l4 Williams Lake Road from 

R-2 to R-4. The addresses of the parties concerned were 

18 Williams Lake Road, 10 WilliamsLake Road, 11 williansLake Road, 

23 Williams Lake Road, 27 Williams Lake Road, and 3 Colpit Lake
- 

Road. His Worship the Mayor asked Mr.-Anthony if these 

persons represented all his immediate neighbours, and Mr. Anthony 

replied not exactly as-he had taken more of a sampling of his 

‘ 
neighbours; hovever, he added, it did include the properties 

E 
I 

on both sides of his, although not the one directly across the 

street.’ 

Alderman Sullivan asked Mr. Anthony what he 

envisaged building on his lot inie event the rezoning was 
approved, and Mr. Anthony replied "possibly eight units”. 

His Worship the Mayor said that the application 

mentioned in the staff report mentioned conversion from a duplex 

to a triplex. Mr. Anthony said this was so, but that was when 
~~~ he was requesting rezoning to R-3 which apparently involved many 

_—p¢I—--—- 

difficulties, and he was advised by staff it would be better to 
seek R-4 zoning.



Council, 
April 16, 1970 

His Worship the Mayor asked Mr. Anthony when 

he first informed staff of his change in plans to build 

8 units on his lot, and Mr. Anthony said it was prior to the 

last staff report on the matter. 

Alderman Ivany said he felt some of these points 

needed clarification, such as the change in plans to build 

8 units instead of 3; however, His Worship the Mayor pointed 

out that the Public Hearing was valid since it was on the 

matter of rezoning from R-2 to R-4, and that if R-4 zoning 

were granted, Mr. Anthony would be allowed to build to the maximum 

that the regukations would allow. However, he continued, 

he wondered if the persons whom signatures Mr. Anthony had 
presented understood that he was intending to build 8 units_ 

on his property, and Mr. Anthony‘ replied "yes — I sentthem a 

letter also". 

Alderman Allen said he did not think it 

mattered whether Mr. Anthony intended to build three or three 

hundred units, as the matter before Council now concerned 

a rezoning from R-2 Residential to R-4-Residential, and whatever 

Mr. Anthony built would have to conform to the regukitions 

Also, he said, he found it set out forthe applicable Zoning. 

difficult to go along with a refusalin this case, when approval 

_had been granted to the lot at the corner of Williams Lake Road 

and Acorn Road to be rezoned to R-4, the only difference being 

that was a vacant lot. Furthermore, he continued, Mr. Anthony“s 

lot was half again as large as that lot which staff had 

recommended be approved for rezoning. 
— 227 —

3 

I.

3

¢



Council, 
April 16, 1970 

MOVED by Alderman Allen, seconded by Alderman 

Abbott, that the application for rezoning from R-2 Residential 

to R-4 Residential at No. 14-Williams Lake Road, be approved. 

Alderman Hogan said he was against the rezoning, 
because it was "spot rezoning” to which he was opposed because 

of the lack of a Master Plan. 

Alderman Ivany said he did not want to see the 

application defeated at this time, but felt more information 

was required in View of the change in the proposal to build 

eight instead of three units, and he therefore MOVED, seconded 

by Alderman Hogan, that the Council defer consideration of the 

matter, and that in the meantime it be referred back to the 

Committee of the Whole. 

His Worship the Mayor asked if there was anyone 
else present who wished to speak for or against the rezoning, 
and there being no response, declared the public hearing over 

and the matter before the Council. 

The motion to defer was put and lost, three voting 

for the same and six against it, as follows: 

For — Aldermen Hogan, Ivany, LeBlanc .... 3 

Against — Aldermen Abbott, MacKeen, Allen, 
Connolly, Meagher, and Sullivan ... 6 

The main motion was then put and passed with 
Alderman Hogan against. 

A formal Resolution, giving effect to the 

foregoing motion of Council, was submitted. 

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, Seconded by Alderman 

Sullivah,that the formal Resolution, as submitted, be ( 

approved. Motion passed. 
_.‘__j___,__...———n.—._. 

— 228 —



___‘— 

-—-‘.1._= 

Council, 
April 16, 1970 

Public Hearing Re: Official Street Lines as follows: 

(a) To Alter the official street lines at the northwestern 
corner of Robie Street and North Street shown on Section l-B 
of the Official City Plan. 

(b) To alter the official street lines at the northern end of 
Needham Street shown on Section 4-A-4 of the Official_City 
Plan. 

(c) To alter the northern official street line of Quinpool Road 
from Robie Street to Parker Street and to alter the 
official street lines at the northwestern corner of Quinpool 
Road and Windsor Street shown on Section l4—B of the official 
City Plan. 

His Worship the Mayor asked if there was anyone 
present who wished to speak in favour or against the above—noted 

street line alterations, but there was no response. 

He said that Council would consider the 

proposals separately. 

(a) MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by 

Alderman Connolly, that approval be given to alter the official 

street lines at the northwestern corner of Robie Streetand 

North Street shown on Section l—B of the Official City Plan. 

Alderman LeBlanc said that he was in favour 

the City acquiring properties at all four corners of Robie and 

North Streets. He said this was very busy, congested corner, 

and the acquisition of all four corner properties would allow 

turn-off lanes for the Bridge traffic, and ease congestion on 

Robie Street. 

The City Engineer came forward and said 

that in July of 1969, Shell Oil had been issued a permit to 

extend their building at the corner of North and Robie under .

3 

discussion, on the condition they convey 500 square feet for
E 

rounding off the corner. This, he said, had been done, so
i 

that this was the property in question. 
- 229 —



Council, 
April 16, 1970 

Alderman Ivany said that the staff's 

attention had been drawn to the fact that there were two houses 
for sale on the North-Robie Streets corner, but it was his 

recollection they had did support acquisition of the 

properties. 
I 

His Worship the Mayor suggested that 

to pursue this matter of acquisition of properties at the 

corner of North and Robie Streets would be to get off the 

subject at hand, and felt that matter should be brought up 

at a future Town Planning meeting. 

The motion was then put and passed. 

(b) MOVED by Alderman Sullivan, seconded by 
Alderman Connolly, that approval be given to alter the official 

street lines at the northern end of Needham Street shown on 

Section 4—A-4 of the Official City Plan. Motion passed. 

(c) MOVED by Alderman LeBlanc, seconded by 
Alderman Hogan, that approval be given to alter the northern 

official street line of Quinpool Road from Robie Street to 

Parker Street and to alter the official street lines at the 

northwestern corner of Quinpool Road and Windsor Street shown 

on Section 14-B of the Official City Plan. 
I 

Motion passed. 

A formal Resolution, giving effect to the 

foregoing motions of Council, was submitted. 

MOVED by Alderman Abbott, seconded by 

Alderman Allen, that the formal Resolution, as submitted, 

be approved. Motion passed. 

— 230-
j 

___._...-.---— 

--A-—


